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Drafting the Cape Town Document on Modern Heritage  

 

Modern heritage remains vital to our present and future and yet is unevenly researched, 

appreciated and protected around the planet. Nowhere is this more conspicuous than in 

Africa, where there remains a serious oversight of the legacies (positive, negative, tangible 

or intangible) of modernity that transformed the continent over past centuries, and which 

remain deeply entwined in the challenges it faces in the future. However, the concept of 

modern heritage remains contested across different territories and disciplines. How might 

we galvanise efforts to conceptualise modern heritage so that it more equitably reflects the 

experiences of modernity globally, encouraging greater appreciation at all scales, from local 

communities to higher rates of inscription on the UNESCO World Heritage List? This 

demands a reframing of modern heritage from being cast as ‘sites, groups of building, or 

monuments’ confined to the 20th century and national contexts to being treated instead as 

part of complex systems and rural and urban landscapes1 born out of longstanding cultural, 

historical, local and global interconnections.  

 

The purpose of this multi-disciplinary Expert Meeting is to build on the momentum of the 

decolonisation agenda and to provide a platform for debate among academics and 

practitioners on the meaning of ‘Modern Heritage of Africa’ and its role in promoting 

cultural, ecological, urban, and other forms of sustainability. This will contribute to the draft 

Cape Town Document on Modern Heritage to lobby policy makers and UNESCO and reframe 

this heritage category so that it more thoroughly and fairly reflects the experiences of 

modernity globally. The document must be succinct and yet comprehensive, addressing 

 
1  Embodied research in emergent Anthropocene landscapes, Nick Shepherd, Christian Ernsten, Dirk Jan 

Visser, University of Cape Town 



conceptual issues and definitions of modernity from different epistemologies and the 

African viewpoint. This will include issues of nature and culture, referencing the UN 

Sustainable Development Goals and specifically target 11.4, Agenda 2063, tangible and 

intangible, infrastructures as activators of modernism, public spaces, memorialization and 

commemoration in postcolonial Africa, and Modern Heritage of Africa and the World 

Heritage Convention. A concluding statement will also address the way forward and its 

global relevance.  

 

The draft Cape Town Document will be produced from the Expert Meeting and will continue 

to be workshopped at different forums before being debated further in 2022 and presented 

to UNESCO.  

 

 
AGENDA 

 
26th April 2021  

 

Organiser African World Heritage Fund (AWHF), Heritage Hub, University of Cape Town 
(UCT), Bartlett School of Architecture, UCL & UNESCO World Heritage Centre 

Time 19 April 2021 (10:00 – 16:00) Johannesburg Time  

10:00 – 10:05 Welcome by Program Director 
Professor Shadreck Chirikure, University of Cape Town  

10:05 – 10:35 Opening remarks  
Mr Souayibou Varissou, Executive Director - African World Heritage Fund (AWHF) 
Dr Mechtild Rossler, Director – UNESCO World Heritage Centre 
Prof. Maano Ramutsindela, Dean of Science - University of Cape Town (UCT) 

10:35 – 11:05 
 
 
11:05 – 11:20 
 
 
 
 
11: 20 - 12-00 

Keynote Presentation 
Professor Achille Mbembe, University of the Witwatersrand & Cameroon 
 
Modern Heritage of Africa – Conceptual Framework   & Cape Town Document 
on Modern Heritage of Africa  
Dr Albino Jopela - African World Heritage Fund (AWHF) & Professor Edward 
Denison, The Bartlett School, University College London, UK 
 
Discussion Concept of Modern Heritage of Africa  - opening 
Facilitated by Professor Shahid Vawda, University of Cape Town &  
                         Dr Ishanlosen Odiaua, Vice-President of ICOMOS-Nigeria  
Rapporteurs: 1,2,3 – Bedone Mugabe; 4,5,6 – Robert Nyamushosho 
 

1. Definition and concepts of modern heritage of Africa 
 

 
12.00 – 13.00 

 
Lunch 
 



 
 

INTERVENING PERIOD 
 

  
 

 
3rd of May 2021 

 
  

13.00 – 15:30 Discussion Concept of Modern Heritage of Africa - continuing 
Facilitated by Dr Ishanlosen Odiaua, Vice-President of ICOMOS-Nigeria &      
                         Professor Shahid Vawda, University of Cape Town 

2. Typology and range of modern heritage of Africa from an inter-disciplinary 
perspective 

3. Nature and culture in modern heritage of Africa 
4. Intangible and tangible elements 
5. Modern Heritage of Africa and sustainability 
6. Modern Heritage of Africa and the World Heritage Convention 

 

15:30 – 16:00 Chair: Edward 
Keynote Address 
Professor Dipesh Chakrabarty, University of Chicago, Illinois 

16:00 – 16:30 Summary of key issues to inform the Draft Cape Town Document  
Prof Shadreck Chirikure, University of Cape Town 

Organiser African World Heritage Fund (AWHF), Heritage Hub, University of Cape Town 
(UCT), Bartlett School of Architecture, UCL & UNESCO World Heritage Centre 

Time Between Tuesday 27th April 2021 and Sunday 2nd May 2021 

 
Activities 

- Drafting Group for Cape Town Document – Edward Denison, Shadreck 
Chirikure, Jyoti Hosagrahar & Mohammad Juma, Shahid Vawda, Ishanlosen 
Odiaua, Albino Jopela & Roxanne, Robert Nyamushosho & Bedone Mugabe 

Organiser African World Heritage Fund (AWHF), Heritage Hub, University of Cape 
Town (UCT), Bartlett School of Architecture, UCL & UNESCO World Heritage 
Centre 

Time Monday 3rd May 2021 (15:30 – 18:00) South Africa Time  

15:30 – 15:30  Discussion of Draft Document (Shadreck Chirikure and Edward Denison) 
 

17:30 – 17:50 The way forward 
Next hub meetings + GCI; UCT Conference; UNESCO/WH 
Dr Albino Jopela, African World Heritage Fund (AWHF) 

17:50 – 18:00 Closing remarks 
Dr Webber Ndoro, Director-General of ICCROM, on behalf of Advisory Bodies 
Dr Hamida Rhouma, Member of the Board of Trustees – African World 
Heritage Fund 



Participants  
 

N. Organization Participant Position Email 

1.  Africa World Heritage 
Fund (AWHF) 

Mr Souayibou 
Varissou 

Executive Director SouayibouV@awhf.net 

2.  Dr Hamida Rhouma Member of the Board of Trustees 
– AWHF  

hamida.rhouma@gmail.com 

3.  Dr Albino Jopela Head of Programmes JopsJ@dbsa.org  

4.  Ms Roxanne Skosana Programmes Officer roxannes@dbsa.org  

5.  Mr. Panana Katlego 
Nhlamulo 

Assistant Programmes Officer katlegoP@dbsa.org 

6.  UNESCO  
 

Dr Mechtild Rossler Director - World Heritage Centre 
(WHC) 

M.Rossler@unesco.org  

7.  Prof. Michael Turner Charge de mission to the 
Director, World Heritage Centre 
UNESCO Chair in Urban Design 
and Conservation Studies, Bezalel 
Academy of Arts and Design 

turnerm@013.net  

8.  Dr Jyoti Hosagrahar Deputy Director - WHC j.hosagrahar@unesco.org  

9.  Dr Muhammad Juma Chief of Africa Unit - WHC mj.muhammad@unesco.org  

10.  Ms Alyssa Barry Assistant Project Officer a.barry@unesco.org  

11.  Mr Alessandro 
Balsamo 

Chief of Nomination Unit - WHC a.balsamo@unesco.org  

12.  Mr Rodney Bunhiko 
 

Programme Assistant for Culture, 
UNESCO Regional Office in Harare 

r.bunhiko@unesco.org 

13.  Mr Karim Hendili Programme Specialist for Culture, 
UNESCO Regional Office in Rabat 

k.hendili@unesco.org  

14.  ICOMOS – 
International 
Secretariat 

Ms Laura Robinson ICOMOS representative laura.robinson@icomos.org  

15.  Mr Alpha Diop Vice-President & Chair of 
ICOMOS Africa Initiative 

diopalpha@hotmail.com 

16.  ICOMOS International 
Scientific Committee 

Mr Gunny Harboe President ISC, 20th Century 
Heritage 

gunny@harboearch.com  

17.  ICOMOS Nigeria Dr Ishanlosen Odiaua Vice-President  iodiaua@yahoo.com  

18.  ICOMOS Cameroun Prof Raymond 
Asombang 

President  asombang_raymond@yahoo.fr  

19.  ICOMOS-Morocco Dr Khalid El Harrouni Vice-President kelharrouni@gmail.com  

20.  ICCROM Dr Webber Ndoro Director General  Webber.Ndoro@iccrom.org  

21.  Mr Joseph King Director of Partnership and 
Communication 

jk@iccrom.org  

22.  Mr Espera 
Donouvossi 

Coordinator for 
Youth.Heritage.Africa Programme 

esperabenin@gmail.com 
 

23.  IUCN Mr Russell Galt Head IUCN Urban Alliance russell.galt@iucn.org  

24.  World Heritage 
Modern Cities Network 

Dr. Jeremie 
Hoffmann 

Head of the Conservation 
Department, Tel Aviv 

hoffmann.jeremie@gmail.com  

25.  University College 
London (UCL), UK 

Prof Edward Denison The Bartlett School of 
Architecture 

e.denison@ucl.ac.uk  

26.  University of Cape 
Town (UCT), South 
Africa 

Prof. Maano 
Ramutsindela  

Dean, Faculty of Science  Sci-dean@uct.ac.za 

27.  Prof. Tomá Berlanda Professor, School of Architecture, 
Planning & Geomatics 

toma.berlanda@uct.ac.za  

28.  Prof. Philippa 
Tumubweinee  

Director, School of Architecture, 
Planning & Geomatics 

Philippa.Tumubweinee@uct.ac.
za 

29.  Prof. Shadreck 
Chirikure 

Head of the Department of 
Archaeology 

shadreck.chirikure@uct.ac.za 
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30.  Prof. Shahid Vawda Director of the School of African 
and Gender Studies, 
Anthropology and Linguistics 

shahid.vawda@uct.ac.za  

31.   Dr Nomusa Makhubu Associate Professor in Art History 
and Fine Art, Michaelis School of 
Art, University of Cape Town 

Nomusa.makhubu@uct.ac.za 

32.  Getty Conservation 
Institute, US 

Ms Susan MacDonald Head of Building and Sites  smacdonald@getty.edu  

33.  Mr Jeffrey Cody Senior Project Specialist jcody@getty.edu 

34.  Mr Chandler McCoy Senior Project Specialist CMccoy@getty.edu 

35.  World Heritage 
Properties  

Mr Andom Medhanie 
Teklemariam  

Site Manager - Asmara: A 
Modernist African City, Eritrea 

medhanetm@gmail.com  

36.  Dr Pascall Taruvinga Site Manager – Robben Island 
Museum, South Africa 

pastar143@yahoo.com  

37.  University of Pretoria, 
South Africa  

Dr Ndukuyakhe 
Ndlovu 

Senior Lecturer, Department of 
Anthropology and Archaeology 

ndukuyakhe.ndlovu@up.ac.za  

38.  Museum of Black 
Civilization, Senegal 

Dr Hamady Bocoum 
  

Director  hawab@hotmail.com  

39.  Great Zimbabwe 
University, Zimbabwe  

Prof. Dawson 
Munjeri 

Professor, Centre for Culture and 
Heritage Studies 

dkmunjeri@gmail.com  

40.  Dr Thomas 
Thondhlana  

Lecturer, Centre for Culture and 
Heritage Studies 

tthondhlana@gzu.ac.zw 
 

41.  University Grenoble-
Alpes / ENSAG / AE&CC 
/ CRAterre 
 

Ms Bakonirina 
Rakotomamonjy  

Architecte, chercheur Spécialiste 
de projet pour la Chaire UNESCO 
Architecture de terre, cultures 
constructives et développement 
durable 

bakonirina.rakotomamonjy@g
mail.com  
rakotomamonjy@gmail.com  

42.  University of Toronto, 
Canada 

Prof. Aziza Chaouni Professor at the John H. Daniels 
Faculty of Architecture, 
Landscape, and Design 

aziza.chaouni@daniels.utoront
o.ca 
 

43.  Okello Abungu 
Heritage Consultants, 
Kenya  

Prof. George Abungu Heritage Expert g.abungu@mac.com  

44.  Sol Plaatje University, 
South Africa  

Dr Sibongile Masuku  
 

Lecturer -Museum and Heritage 
Studies 

sibongiles.place@yahoo.com 

45.  Université Félix 
Houphouët-Boigny de 
Cocody, Côte d'Ivoire 

Prof Kienon-Kaboré 
Timpoko Hélène  

Professeur Titulaire (CAMES) 
Archéologue, Historienne 

tkienon@gmail.com 
 

46.  Université Gaston 
Berger, Saint-Louis, 
Sénégal 

Dr Abdoul Sow 
 

Chef de la section Métiers du 
Patrimoine. 

abdoul.sow@ugb.edu.sn 

47.  Manchester University Prof Ola Uduku Acting Joint Head of Architecture o.uduku@mmu.ac.uk  

48.  University of 
Seychelles (UniSey), 
Seychelles 

Dr Madina Regnault 
 

Head of the Department of 
Tourism & Cultural Heritage 

madina.regnault@unisey.ac.sc  
madina.regnault@univ-paris1.fr 

49.  Heritage Experts  Dr. Antoni Folkers   a.s.folkers@gmail.com;  

50.  Mr. Mwalim A. 
Mwalim  

Architect (Tanzania)  kompresa@hotmail.com 

51.  Mr. Donatius 
Kamamba   

Archaeologist (Tanzania) 
 

donatiuskamamba@yahoo.com 

52.  Prof. Abdul Sheriff   Emeritus Professor  asheriff@zitec.org 

53.  DOCOMOMO Prof. Ana Tostoes Chair of DOCOMOMO 
International 

ana.tostoes@tecnico.ulisboa.pt 

54.  School of African 
Heritage (EPA), Benin  

Dr Franck Ogou Director  franck.ogou@epa-prema.net  
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55.  Arab Regional Centre 
for World Heritage 
(ARC-WH), Bahrain 

Mr Mohamed Ziane 
Bouziane 

Senior Programme Specialist for 
Cultural Heritage 

m.ziane-bouziane@arcwh.org  

56.  African Union of 
Architects, Mauritius   

Dr Vinesh Chintaram-
Aua 

Secretary General vinesh@afrique.archi  
auasg@afrique.archi  

57.  Young/Emerging 
Professionals  

Ms Rim Kelouaze Architect (Algeria)  mzelle.remy@gmail.com 

58.  Ms Maïssa Acheuk-
Youcef 

University of Constantine 3 
(Algeria)  

maissa.acheuk@univ-
constantine3.dz  

59.  Ms Affoh 
Guenneguez 

Heritage Practitioner  
(Cote d’Ivoire) 

affoh.guenneguez@gmail.com  

60.  UCT  Mr Bedone Mugabe Rapporteur bedoneval@gmail.com  

61.  Mr Robert 
Nyamushosho 

Rapporteur nyamushoshoroberttendai@gm
ail.com  

62.  Human Sciences 
Research Council 
(HSRC), South Africa 

Dr Olga Bialostocka Senior Researcher obialostocka@hsrc.ac.za  
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